to subscribers account
during next year. One year
earning always remains as
balance in the Interest
Suspense Account in
addition to the surplus in
the Interest Suspense
Account. Every year some
surplus is generated in
Interest Suspense Accounts
as the interest earnings are
marginally in excess over
the liabilities towards
interest to be credited to the
Members' Account. The
small surplus of each year
have developed into some
surplus over the years.
Moreover, interest is not
credited to Unclaimed
Deposit Account every year
but interest on UCD account
is calculated and credited on
settlement. It is hoped that
the position will improve
further in the coming years.

5. 	Comments on accounts

5.1 Interest suspense account

The interest earned on Employees' Provident Fund balance and
the penal damages on belated contribution received from the
Employees during the year are credited to Interest Suspense Account
(a proforma account). Thereafter, while closing Annual Accounts, the
interest is credited to the subscribers' account and the Interest
Suspense Account is debited by the same amount. As on 31.34009,
there was a credit balance of Rs. 784273 lakh. The year-wise
position of interest suspense account for last 15 years from 1985-86
onwards is given below :-

Year Exempted Unexempted Total

1997-98 2948 296256 299204

1998-99 3123 315307 318430

1999-00 2596 323787 326383

4.2 Total No. of establishments covered under the EPF Act

49

(Rs in lakh)

Year Balance of the
previous year

Interest
earned during

the year

Interest
debited to
suspense
account

Closing
balance

1985-86 122529 52901 28143 147287
1986-87 147287 65944 30063 183168
1987-88 183168 80153 75434 187887
1988-89 187887 93774 55058 226603
1989-90 226603 110820 62681 274742
1990-91 274742 129749 104646 299845
1991-92 299845 157566 110983 347028
1992-93 347028 180145 111343 415830
1993-94 415830 209859 135563 490126
1994-95 490126 243241 125203 608164
1995-96 608164 284895 223723 669336
1996-97 669336 335775 190208 814903
1997-98 814903 380257 277108 918052
1998-99 918052 438497 538932 817617
1999-00 817617 511779 545123 784273

secoj Although during the year 1999-2000 the balance in Interest Suspense Account has been reduced for the
&rat time, huge amount of Rs. 784273 lakh was still lying under this account as on 31.03.2000.

The organisation did not furnish reasons for slow adjustment in interest suspense accounts.

5.2. Remittances in transit

Transactions totalling to Rs. 9780.17 lakh were shown under the
head "Remittance in transit" in the balance sheets of Employees'
Provident Fund, Employees' Pension Scheme and Employees' Deposit
Linked Insurance Scheme as per details given below:

(A) Employees' Provident Fund Scheme